

No. 07-320

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACK DAVIS,
Appellant,
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

ANDREW D. HERMAN *
STANLEY M. BRAND
BRAND LAW GROUP, PC
923 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-9700

ELIZABETH F. GETMAN
SANDLER, REIFF & YOUNG, P.C.
300 M Street, SE
Suite 1102
Washington, DC 20003

* Counsel of Record
February 20, 2008

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
OPINION BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS MATTER BECAUSE APPLICATION OF SECTION 319 INJURED MR. DAVIS IN BOTH THE 2004 AND 2006 ELECTIONS AND HE RETAINS A “PERSONAL STAKE” IN ITS INVALIDATION.....	17
II. SECTION 319 UNCONSTITUTION- ALLY BURDENS SELF-FINANCED CANDIDATES’ POLITICAL SPEECH AND EXACERBATES INCUMBENTS’ INHERENT ADVANTAGES.....	21
A. Section 319 Favors Incumbents by Subverting Standard Contribution Limits and Increasing Financial Inequality.....	22
B. Discouraging Personal Expenditures for the Benefit of Some Candidates is an Impermissible Legislative Purpose .	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Congress’s Stated Governmental Interests are Novel and Unconstitutional.....	24
2. None of the Equality Interests Expressed by Congress is Compelling.....	28
C. Section 319 Has a Negative Effect on Democracy Because It Does Not Serve an Anticorruption Interest And Increases the Public Perception of Corruption in the Electoral System....	31
D. In Scrutinizing Section 319, This Court Need Not Defer to Incumbents Who Legislate to Serve Their Own Interests.....	32
III. SECTION 319’S ENTIRE FINANCING SCHEME, ENACTED TO “LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD,” VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	34
A. Personal Campaign Spending is “Core” First Amendment Speech	34
B. Section 319’s Reporting Requirements Impose a Substantial Burden on Political Expression by Compelling Disclosure of Campaign Strategy.....	37
C. Section 319’s Differential Treatment of Opposing Candidates Violates the First Amendment	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Section 319 is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because it Burdens Political Expression	44
IV. SECTION 319 IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO ADDRESS A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST	47
A. Section 319 is Not Narrowly Tailored to Foster Equality.....	48
1. Because it Accounts for Personal Expenditures and Contributed Funds Differently, Section 319 Is Underinclusive	48
a. Section 319 is Not Narrowly Tailored Because It Does Not Account for Significant Sources of Contributed Funds	49
b. Section 319 Does Not Create Equality for Candidates Without Access to Large Donors or National Political Parties	51
c. Section 319 Does Not Regulate Political Expression from Other Sources	51
2. Section 319 is Not the Least Restrictive Alternative for Regulating Political Speech.....	52
V. SECTION 319 DOES NOT ADVANCE LEGITIMATE ELECTORAL INTERESTS IN THE SAME MANNER AS A PUBLIC FUNDING REGIME	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
VI. BECAUSE SECTION 319 TREATS SIMILARLY SITUATED CANDIDATES DIFFERENTLY, IT VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT'S EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE	56
A. Section 319 Treats Political Opponents Differently.....	56
B. Section 319 Treats a Self-Financed Candidate Differently From Others Participants in the Political Process	59
CONCLUSION	60
ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18, 38
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	19
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	46
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	22
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	30, 41
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	47
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 54 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	44, 56
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	56
<i>Daggett v. Committee on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	53-54, 55
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994).....	43-44
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	47
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	15, 32
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	25, 37, 47
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	26
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	20, 21, 43, 46
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	47, 49, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	42
<i>Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	48-49, 56
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17, 18, 20
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	44, 46
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	42, 44, 46
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	43
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	19
<i>Miller v. Cunningham</i> , U.S. App. Lexis 29882 (4th Cir. Dec. 20, 2007).....	32-33
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .	40
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	22, 40
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	33
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	57
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	30, 40, 56, 58
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	41
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	47-48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 563 U.S. 765 (2002).....	35, 46, 50
<i>Rosentiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996).....	54
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	47
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)...	19-20
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	35, 47
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	44-45
<i>United States v. Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1982).....	26
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	29
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	46, 52
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993)	55
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I.....*passim*Amend. V.....*passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R.:

pt. 104..... 7, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 104.5(f).....	40
§ 104.19(b)(2).....	11
§ 109.32(b)(ii)	4
§ 110.1(b)(1)(i),(ii).....	4, 24
§ 110.3(c)(3)	11
§ 110.17	4
§ 400.2	6
§ 400.4(a)(1)-(4)	7
§ 400.8	6
§ 400.10	<i>passim</i>
§ 400.10(a)(3)(i)	11
§ 400.10(b)	10
§ 400.20-25	8
§ 400.20	52
§ 400.20(a)(2).....	7, 38
§ 400.20(b)(2).....	38
§ 400.21(b)	7, 52
§ 400.22(b)	9
§ 400.23(c)-(d).....	8
§ 400.30(b)	8
§ 400.31(e)	10
§ 400.31(e)(1)(ii)	8
§ 400.41	22
§ 400.53	10
2 U.S.C.:	
§ 431-455	2
§ 437g(a)(5).....	12, 38
§ 437g(a)(6).....	12, 38
§ 437g(a)(6)(C).....	12
§ 437g(d)(1)(A).....	12, 38
§ 437h	21
§ 441a-1	<i>passim</i>
§ 441a-1(a)(2)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 441a-1(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	10
§ 441a-1(b)(1)(B)	7
§ 441a-1(b)(1)(C)	7
§ 441a-1(b)(1)(D)	8
§ 441a-1(b)(1)(F).....	8
§ 441a(i).....	3
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1253	2
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002:	
Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81	
(“BCRA”).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 304(a).....	3, 24
§ 319	<i>passim</i>
§ 403	5
§ 403(a)(4).....	21
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971:	
Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972), as	
amended in 1974, Pub. L. No. 93, 88	
Stat. 1263 (“FECA”).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 608(a)(1).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FEC Adv. Op. 2003-31 (Dec. 19, 2003)	8
147 Cong. Rec. (2001):	
p. S2433, S2464.....	28
p. S2536-S2548	<i>passim</i>
p. S3183, S3195.....	10, 24
148 Cong. Rec. (2002):	
p. H339, H351	28
p. S2096, S2142.....	27, 31
p. S2096, S2153.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
68 Fed. Reg. 3970, 3987-94 (Jan. 27, 2003)..	16
H.R. Rept. No. 107-131 (Part 1) July 10, 2001	34
<i>2006 Official Election Results for U.S. House of Representatives</i> http://www.fec.gov/pubrec/fe2006/2006house.pdf	13
The Campaign Finance Institute, <i>Tbl. 3-1: The Cost of Winning an Election</i> http://www.cfinst.org/data/pdf/VitalStats_t1.pdf (last visited Feb. 19, 2008)	39, 52-53
<i>Davis for Congress, 2006 Amended Post- General Report. FEC Form 3</i> (filed Mar. 10, 2007) http://images.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/fecimg/?_27930237960+0	13
<i>Davis for Congress Disclosure Reports</i> (vis- ited Feb. 19, 2008) http://images.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/fecimg/?C00421909	13
<i>Fed. Elections 2004: Election Results for the U.S. House of Representatives</i> http://www.frc.gov/pubrec/fe2004/2004congressults.pdf	4
<i>Reynolds for Congress, 2006 Amended Post-General, Report, FEC Form 3</i> (filed Feb. 15, 2007) http://images.nictusa.com/cgi-bin/fecimg/?_27950065152+0	13
